

No. 19-1143

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FMC CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

WILLIAM F. BACON
SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES
P.O. Box 306
Fort Hall, Idaho 83203

DOUGLAS B.L. ENDRESON
FRANK S. HOLLEMAN, IV
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
REEDY C. SWANSON
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

PAUL C. ECHO HAWK
ECHO HAWK LAW OFFICE
P.O. Box 4166
Pocatello, Idaho 83205

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
A. FMC’s Polluting Activities Within The Fort Hall Reservation	3
B. EPA Action And Tribal Permits	5
C. Tribal Proceedings.....	9
D. Federal Proceedings	15
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	18
I. THE FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT WARRANT CERTIORARI.....	18
A. The First Question Requests An Ad- visory Opinion Based On A Mischar- acterization Of The Decision Below	19
B. The Decision Below Does Not Split With Any Other Circuit.....	22
C. <i>Plains Commerce</i> Did Not Change the Law And Impose a Threshold Requirement On The <i>Montana Ex-</i> <i>ceptions</i>	23
II. THE SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT WARRANT CERTIORARI	25
A. The Court Would Have To Engage In Splitless Error Correction Twice To Avoid An Advisory Opinion.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Ninth Circuit Did Not Err With Respect to Either Exception, And This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Addressing Both	26
III. PETITIONER’S POLICY CONCERNS DO NOT WARRANT CERTIORARI.....	32
A. The Petition Invokes Multiple Irrelevant Issues And Exaggerates The Consequences Of The Decision Below ...	32
B. Petitioner’s Generalized Objections To The Ninth Circuit And Tribal Courts Are Unfounded	34
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	28, 29
<i>Belcourt Pub. Sch. Dist. v. Davis</i> , 786 F.3d 653 (8th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Belcourt Pub. Sch. Dist. v. Davis</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (D.N.D. 2014)	26
<i>Big Horn Cty. Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Adams</i> , 219 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2000).....	34
<i>Black v. Cutter Labs.</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956).....	21, 22, 35
<i>Buster v. Wright</i> , 135 F. 947 (8th Cir. 1905).....	27, 28
<i>DolgenCorp, Inc. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 746 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 2014).....	20, 24
<i>Dollar General Corp. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2159 (2016).....	33
<i>Evans v. Shoshone-Bannock Land Use Policy Comm’n</i> , 736 F.3d 1298 (9th Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate / Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	27
<i>In re Charges of Judicial Misconduct</i> , 769 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Jackson v. Payday Financial, LLC</i> , 764 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Knighton v. Cedarville Rancheria of N. Paiute Indians</i> , 922 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. de- nied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 513 (2019)	21
<i>Kodiak Oil & Gas (USA) Inc. v. Burr</i> , 932 F.3d 1125 (8th Cir. 2019).....	22, 23
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	6
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 194 U.S. 384 (1904).....	27, 28
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	24
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	22
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	26
<i>Stifel, Nicolaus & Co. v. Lac du Flam- beau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians</i> , 807 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 2015).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United Pub. Workers of Am. (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell,</i> 330 U.S. 75 (1947).....	26
<i>United States v. FMC Corp.,</i> 531 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2008).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. FMC Corp.,</i> No. CV-98-0406-E-BLW, 2006 WL 544505 (D. Idaho Mar. 6, 2006).....	8
<i>United States v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes,</i> 229 F.3d 1161, 2000 WL 915398 (9th Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Water Wheel Camp Recreational Area, Inc. v. LaRance,</i> 642 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Window Rock Unified Sch. Dist. v. Reeves,</i> 861 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 648 (2018)	33, 34, 35
<i>Zidell Expls., Inc. v. Conval Int’l Ltd.,</i> 719 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1983).....	28
STATUTES:	
Act of February 23, 1889, ch. 203, § 1, ¶¶ 4-5, 25 Stat. 687, 687	3
Fort Bridger Treaty of 1868, 15 Stat. 673	3
Idaho Code § 28-2-309(2).....	28
RULE:	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	24, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Amendments to Chapter V: Fort Hall Land
Use Operative Policy Guidelines, § V-9-
2(B) (1998) 7

F. Cohen, Handbook of Federal Indian Law
§ 4.02[3][c] (2005 ed.) 30

EPA, *Interim Amendment to the Record of
Decision for the EMF Superfund Site,
FMC Operable Unit, Pocatello, Idaho*
(Sept. 2012) *passim*
